

## Public Health Unit Infection Prevention and Control Lapse Report

### Initial Report

<b>Premise/facility under investigation (name and address)</b>	Soie Nails & Spa 317 Northern Avenue East, Sault Ste. Marie, ON. P6B 4H9
<b>Type of premise/facility</b>	Personal Service Setting – nail salon
<b>Date Board of Health became aware of IPAC Lapse</b>	2019-07-25
<b>Date of Initial Report posting</b>	2019-07-29
<b>Date of Initial Report update(s) (if applicable)</b>	<a href="#">Click here to enter a date.</a>
<b>How the IPAC Lapse was identified</b>	Public complaint received on July 24, 2019 regarding a potential fungal infection of the toe nails after receiving a pedicure at Soie Nails & Spa. The complainant also observed a lack of disinfection of manicure dremel tools between clients.
<b>Summary Description of the IPAC Lapse</b>	Reusable equipment and instruments for acrylic nails were not being cleaned and disinfected between clients.

### IPAC Lapse Investigation

<b>Did the IPAC Lapse involve a member of a regulatory college?</b>	No
<b>If yes, was the issue referred to the regulatory college?</b>	N/A
<b>Were any corrective measures recommended and/or implemented?</b>	Yes – a preliminary investigation was conducted on July 25, 2019. During this investigation, several violations of Ontario Regulation 136 Personal Service Settings were observed. Most infractions noted were corrected during the inspection. An offence notice was issued to the owner of the premises on July 25, 2019 for “reusable equipment not cleaned as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission”.
<b>Please provide further details/steps</b>	A re-inspection was conducted on July 26, 2019. All infractions were resolved during this inspection. Both inspection reports were reviewed with all staff members to ensure everyone was made aware of the requirements.
<b>Date any order(s) or directive(s) were issued to the owners/operators (if applicable) (yyyy/mm/dd)</b>	N/A

### Initial Report Comments and Contact Information

<b>Any additional comments. (Do not include any personal information or personal health information)</b>	N/A
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----

**If you have any further questions please contact:**

<b>Name</b>	Jon Bouma
<b>Title</b>	Manager of Infectious Diseases
<b>Email address</b>	jbouma@algotmapublichealth.com
<b>Phone number and extension</b>	705-942-4646 x7062

**Final Report**

<b>Date of Final Report posting</b>	Click here to enter a date.
<b>Date of any order(s) or directive(s) were issued to the owner/operator (if applicable)</b>	Click here to enter a date.
<b>Brief description of corrective measures taken</b>	All reusable equipment and instruments used for acrylic nails were cleaned and disinfected and sanitary storage containers were acquired to prevent contamination. Offense notice was issued.
<b>Date all corrective measures were confirmed to have been completed</b>	2019-07-26

**Final Report Comments and Contact Information**

<b>Any additional comments (Do not include any personal information or personal health information)</b>	N/A
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----

**If you have any further questions please contact:**

<b>Name</b>	Jon Bouma
<b>Title</b>	Manager of Infectious Diseases
<b>Email address</b>	jbouma@algotmapublichealth.com
<b>Phone number and extension</b>	705-942-4646 x 7062